ENROLLED BILL

(REGULAR SESSION, 1933)

House Bill No. 332

(By Mr. Boles)
Passed March #, 9" 1933

In Effect Passage

... Takes effect.... CORRECTLY ENROLLED Originated in the

Lairman Senate Committee.

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 332)

[Passed March 4 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to define and make a crime the endangering of life by placing maliciously explosives in, near or about a coal mine, building or other structures, or by carrying or possessing a bomb, bombshell or other explosive substance with the intent to use the same unlawfully against the person or property of another, and to provide penalties therefor.

Section 1. If any person places in, upon, under, against, or

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

2 near to any coal mine, building, car, vessel or other structure, 3 gunpowder, dynamite, nitroglycerine or any other explosive 4 substance, with intent to destroy, throw down, or injure the 5 whole or any part thereof, under such circumstances, that, if 6 the intent were accomplished, human life or safety would be 7 endangered thereby, although no damage is done, he shall be

Chairman House Committee

8 guilty of a felony, and, upon conviction, shall be confined in the 9 penitentiary not less than one year or more than five years; 10 also if any person carries or possesses a bomb, bombshell or 11 other explosive substance with the intent to use the same un-12 lawfully against the person or property of another, he shall be 13 guilty of a felony, and, upon conviction, shall be fined not to 14 exceed five hundred dollars and be confined in the penitentiary 15 not to exceed five years.

Ohairman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

	Enrolled H. B. No. 332]	3	
3 .			
it is			
) com			
Senate Comm		\mathcal{O}	
		[]/M/H	iner
hairman	s_{i}	peaker of the House of De	legates.
, Sign		1 00	
10	Sola A. Ho	alf	
/ 3	Clerk of the House of	Delegates.	
13			
		1990	
	••••	President of the	Senate.
			~~~~~
	W ():		
: 0	Just They	V.,	
nitte	Clerk of th	e Senate.	
Som Som			
1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	The within is		
n H	THE WILLIAM IS		
Zig			
Ø√. g	thisday of		, 1933.
7			
$q_l$	••••	Ga	vernor.
$\sim$			

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. MAR 1 8 1933

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State